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1.0 SUMMARY 

    The subject two parcels of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) are located in 
Melbourne Beach, Brevard County, Florida (Appendix 16.1, Figure 1).   The Brevard 
County Property Appraiser’s office states that these parcels total 18.85 acres.    The tax ID 
numbers for the two subject lots are 2849283 and 2849284.   Appendix 16.2, Table 1 lists 
the two subject parcels along with tax ID numbers, legal descriptions, County acreages and 
property owners.  

 The two subject parcels are located to the north of Landings Road, south of Ocean Ridge 
Drive, to the west of Highway A1A, the Versailles condominium, and the Atlantic Ocean, 
and to the east of the Indian River Lagoon in Melbourne Beach, Florida (Appendix 16.3, 
Photos 1-4). 

       The subject parcels’ current land use is undeveloped and cleared (Appendix 16.3, Photos 5 
and 6).    The site was an apartment community with dock prior to the 2004 hurricane 
events.  The site is adjacent to residential areas on the north and south.  There has been a 
large amount of disturbance from the parcel’s clearing activities.   

Site inspections, interviews and research for the two subject parcels have revealed that the 
properties have never been used as a gasoline station, motor repair facility, commercial 
printer, dry cleaner, photo developer lab, landfill, waste treatment facility, processing 
facility, recycling facility, cattle dipping area, or turpentine stilling area.  There are no 
apparent industrial drums or storage tanks on the parcels.    The adjoining properties have 
never been used for industry.  The subject properties do not discharge industrial 
wastewater.  The adjoining properties do not discharge industrial waste.  There is no 
apparent stained soil onsite.  There is  no chemical smell. 

 
The property owner interviews and title searches have revealed that there are no 
environmental liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AUL’s) on the two subject parcels.   
Further, there have never been any environmental violations onsite or lawsuits.   

Environmental Data Resources (EDR) lists three (3) facilities that are located within the one 
mile search radius of the subject parcels. No violations were reported for two of them.  For 
one facility, the 7-Eleven, EDR reports a violation when unleaded gas was spilled in 2004.  
EDR reports that in 2011 it was cleaned up.   It is likely that these three EDR facilities do 
not pose a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) to the two subject study parcels. 

It is BKI’s opinion that there are no RECs associated with the two subject parcels.   

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to define good 
commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for conducting an 
environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to 
the range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental 
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Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products.  

2.2 Scope-of-Services 
As required by the American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard 
Practice for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527.13), BKI, Inc. Consulting 
Ecologists (BKI) has assessed past and present uses of the subject property through 
review of historical aerials, review of historical United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) maps, research of federal and state environmental record sources, interviews 
with property owners, and site reconnaissance.  The scope of work does not include 
wetland identification, threatened or endangered species surveys, radon potential 
analysis, or lead/asbestos containing materials assessments.  Controlled substances are 
not included within the scope of this Phase 1 ESA.  Persons conducting an 
environmental site assessment as part of an EPA Brownfield Assessment and 
Characterization Grant awarded under CERCLA 42 U.S.C. 9604(k)(2)(B) must include 
controlled substances as defined in the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 802).   
BKI understands these sites have not been awarded a Brownfield Assessment and 
Characterization Grant.   

2.3 Significant Assumptions 
Prior to initiation of this Phase I ESA, BKI did not have an opinion pertaining to the 
subject properties. 
 
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
During the site inspection on July 20, 2017, visibility was limited on portions of the 
undeveloped subject parcels due to dense vegetation cover and retention ponds with 
standing water. 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
This Phase I was carried out pursuant to ASTM Standard E 1527.13. Special terms 
encountered within this Phase I are defined as follows: 

 
A. Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC) - the presence or likely 

presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a 
property: (1) due to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment.  The term is not 
intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a 
threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be 
the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not 
recognized environmental conditions. 

 
B. Hazardous Waste - any hazardous waste having the characteristics identified 

under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 
U.S.C 6921).  The Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1980 amended RCRA. 
RCRA defines a hazardous waste, in 42 USC 6903, as “a solid waste, or 
combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity, concentration, or 
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physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics may (A) cause, or 
significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious 
irreversible, or incapacitating reversible illness; or (B) pose a substantial 
present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when 
improperly treated, stored, transported, disposed of, or otherwise managed.” 

 
C. Hazardous Substance  -  A substance defined as a hazardous substance 

pursuant to CERCLA 42 U.S.C. 9601(14) as interpreted by EPA regulations 
and the courts: “(A) any substance designated pursuant to section 
1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or 
substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous 
waste having the characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 
3001 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as 
amended, (42 U.S.C. 6921) (but not including any waste the regulation of 
which under RCRA (42 U.S.C 6901 et seq.) has been suspended by act of 
Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317 (a) Title 33, (E) 
any hazardous air pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 
U.S.C. 7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or 
mixture with respect to which the Administrator (of EPA) has taken action 
pursuant to section 2606 Title 15.  The term does not include petroleum, 
including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically 
listed or designated as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A)-(F) of 
this paragraph, and the term does not include natural gas, natural gas liquids, 
liquid natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas 
and such synthetic gas).”  

 
D. Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) - A past release of 

any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of 
the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria 
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any 
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use 
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).    

 
E. Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) - A recognized 

environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction 
of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the 
issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based 
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or 
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation 
of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use 
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).   

  
F. Data Gap - A lack of or inability to obtain information required by this 

practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to 
gather such information.  Data gaps may result from the incompleteness in 
any of the activities required by this practice, including but not limited to site 
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reconnaissance or interviews.   

2.6  User Reliance 
This environmental assessment is being certified to Phoenix Park LLC,  
119 Signature Drive, Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951 and LKRX Corporation, 119 
Signature Drive, Melbourne Beach, Florida  32951 

 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

   3.1  Location and Legal Description  

 The two subject parcels of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) are located 
in Melbourne Beach, Brevard County, Florida.  They total approximately 18.85 acres. 
Appendix 16.2, Table 1 lists the two subject parcels with tax ID numbers, legal 
descriptions, acreages,  and property owners.   

 The two subject parcels are located to the north of Landings Road, to the south of Ocean 
Ridge Drive, to the west of Highway A1A, the Versailles condominium, and the 
Atlantic Ocean, and to the east of the Indian River Lagoon in Melbourne Beach, Florida 
(Appendix 16.3, Photos 1-4).  The latitude longitude at the center of the subject area is 
28.036417, -80.546230.   

 
3.2 Site and Vicinity General Description 

       The two parcels are located to the north of Landings Road, south of Ocean Ridge Drive, 
to the west of Highway A1A, the Versailles condominium, and the Atlantic Ocean, and 
to the east of the Indian River Lagoon in Melbourne Beach, Florida.  The latitude 
longitude at the center of the subject area is 28.036417, -80.546230.  The current land 
use is undeveloped and cleared.  The site was an apartment community with dock prior 
to the 2004 hurricane events.  The site is adjacent to residential areas to the north and 
south.  There has been a large amount of disturbance from clearing activities. A 
homeless camp is located to the south with one tent.    

 Appendix 16.2 Table 2 lists a site description for each of the subject parcels.  Both 
parcels are presently undeveloped.  The parcel adjacent to the Indian River Lagoon has 
remnants of a dock.  Table 2 also lists adjoining land use adjacent to the subject parcels.     
 

 3.3 Current Use of Property (Appendix 16.3, Photos 4-15) 
The two subject parcels are currently undeveloped.     Appendix 16.2, Table 2 has a site 
description for each of the two subject parcels.  No structures exist except for the 
remnants of a dock in the Indian River Lagoon, a small pump house, a county lift 
station, a concrete wall that borders highway A1A, and a fence on the north and south 
property lines.   Six (6) retention ponds are present onsite.   
 
3.4 Description of Roads, Structures, and Other Improvements to Site (Appendix 
16.3. Photos 4-16) 
Appendix 16.2, Table 2 has a site description for each of the two subject parcels 
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along with a description of roads, structures and other improvements to the parcel. In 
summary, both parcels are undeveloped. There is a gravel road that runs along the 
south property line.   No structures exist except for the remnants of a dock on the Indian 
River Lagoon, a small pump house, a county lift station, a concrete wall that borders 
Highway A1A, and a fence that borders the north and south property lines.   Six (6) 
retention ponds are present onsite.   

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties (Appendix 16.3, Photos 1-4)  
Appendix 16.2, Table 2 lists the two subject parcels along with adjoining land uses on 
the north, south, east and west sides of the subject parcels.  In summary, the land use 
to the north and south is residential. A homeless camp with tent is located to the south 
also.   The Indian River Lagoon is located to the west.  Highway A1A, the Versailles 
condominium, and the Atlantic Ocean are located to the east.   
 

4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION  
Mr. Dan Winkler, representative of Phoenix Park, LLC, and LKRS Corporation 
provided the following information on July 28, 2017 (Appendix 16.6).   

  
4.1 Title Records 
No title records were supplied by the ESA users, Phoenix Park, LLC and LKRS 
Corporation. 

 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 
Phoenix Park, LLC and LKRS Corporation are not aware of any Environmental Liens 
or Activity Use Limitation (AUL) land use restrictions.  Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR) reviewed title and deed information and did not find any 
Environmental Liens or AULs for the subject parcels.   
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 
Phoenix Park, LLC and LKRS Corporation do not have any specialized knowledge of 
the subject parcels.   

 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
The ESA users, Phoenix Park, LLC, and LKRS Corporation are not aware of any 
specific chemicals that have been stored onsite, any spills or chemical releases, or any 
spill clean ups.   
 
4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
The ESA users, Phoenix Park, LLC and LKRS Corporation states that these subject 
parcels have a fair market value, as if the parcels were not contaminated.   

 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 
Appendix 16.2, Table 2 lists the owner of the subject parcels and the property 
managers.  The subject parcels are not occupied.       

      
4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 
The reason for performing this Phase I was to verify that there likely has been good 
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commercial and customary practice at this subject site with respect to the range of 
contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products. The ESA users, 
Phoenix Park, LLC, and LKRS Corporation would like to know if there is likely any 
contamination on the subject study parcels.   
 
4.8 Other 
There is no other user provided information.   

5.0  RECORDS REVIEW 

   5.1  Standard Environmental Record Sources 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) using a coded geographic information 
system searched and reported the findings of Federal and State database records 
required by ASTM standards.  The EDR Executive Summary is submitted in 
Appendix 16.5.  To review the complete July 2017 EDR Radius Map Report with 
Geo Check please contact BKI, Inc. Consulting Ecologists at #321-951-7964.  The 
Map Findings Summary (pages 4-7) is a summary of sites found using search 
distances required by ASTM standards.  An overview map with a one mile search 
radius from each of the subject parcels, and a Detail Map identify three (3) registered 
EDR sites. They are: 1. W. W. Thomson Company, 2. Seven Eleven Food Store, and 
3. the City of Melbourne (Appendix 16.3, Photos 21-23).  
 
5.2  Additional Environmental Record Sources 
The facilities meeting the Federal ASTM Standard, State ASTM Standard, Federal 
ASTM Supplemental, State or Local ASTM Supplemental, EDR Proprietary 
Historical Databases, or Brownfields Databases were reported by EDR within 1.0 
mile of the two subject parcels.    
 
The EDR facilities within the one mile search radius are identified as 1) W. W. 
Thomson Company, 2.) Seven Eleven Food Store, and 3) the City of Melbourne 
(Appendix 16.5, p 2).  These are discussed below.   
 
1.  WW Thomson Co. is located at 320 Richards Road which is 0.1 mile south of 

the subject parcels.  They are a conditionally exempt small quantity generator.  
EDR finds no violations.  This facility is not likely to be a (REC) for the subject 
parcels.  
  

2.  7-Eleven Food Store is located at 2980 Highway A1A and is NNE of the subject 
site by approximately 0.2 miles.  In 2004 there were two (2) discharges of 
unleaded gasoline.  EDR reports that cleanup was complete on 10-5-2011.  This 
facility is not likely a REC to the subject site as cleanup was complete, the 
groundwater generally flows to the west in this area, and the facility is 
approximately 0.2 miles away.  A Brevard County Rehabilitation Completion 
Order is submitted in Appendix 16.5.   

 
3. The City of Melbourne South Beaches Booster Station is located at 2800 

Highway A1A which is approximately 0.4 miles north of the subject site.  This is 
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a Tier II facility that is permitted to store ammonium hydroxide and sodium 
hypochlorite.   

 
This facility has an NPDES permit to discharge effluent, reclaimed water, or 
wastewater residual to the environment.  An oxidation ditch is onsite and also a 
deep well injection system.  This site is also permitted as a Disaster Debris 
Management site.  EDR does not report any violations.  This facility is not likely 
a REC to the subject site as EDR reports no violations, the groundwater in this 
area generally flows to the west, and the facility is approximately 0.4 miles away.  
  

The two subject study parcels for Phoenix Park are not listed in any data base by 
EDR.   

 
Brownfields 

Brownfield Areas are for the purpose of environmental remediation, rehabilitation 
and economic development.  EDR reports that the subject parcels are not located in a 
Brownfield area.   

  
Landfills 

 The following is a list of Brevard County disposal facilities: 
 

Central Disposal, 2250 Adamson Road, Cocoa Florida  #321-633-1888 
Mocking Bird Mulching, 3600 South Street, Titusville Florida  # 321-264-5009 
Sarno Transfer Station, 3379 Sarno Road, Florida  #321-255-4365 
Titusville Transfer Station, 3600 South Street, Titusville Florida  #321-264-5048 

  
All of these disposal facilities are located outside of the one (1) mile study radius 
from each subject parcel. 
 

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 

In July 2017, EDR reviewed available title and deed information and did not find any 
Environmental Lien or Activity Use Limitations (AULs) for the subject parcels.   
Further, the representative, attorney, and land manager for the The Hamptons Ltd., 
have stated that there are no Environmental Liens or AULs on the site.   

 
 Orphan Sites 

There are no orphan sites listed by EDR.   

5.3  Physical Setting Sources 
BKI inspected the two subject parcels by 4-wheel drive truck and by foot on 20 July 
2017 and reviewed the following resources related to the physical setting of the 
subject properties: (1) current and historical USGS topographical maps (Appendix 
16.4), (2) EDR reported Physical Setting Source pages A-1 to A-42, (3) current and 
historical aerials (Appendix 16.4).  EDR states that the general topographic gradient 
on the target site is SSW indicating that the groundwater flow direction is also SSW.    
EDR states that the elevation in the project area is approximately 8’ above sea level.  
The US Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service indicates that the major 
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soil type in the study area is Palm Beach sand that has a high infiltration rate and 
drains excessively. Water well information is listed by EDR on pages A-6 through A-
12 (Please contact BKI at #321-951-7964 to review detailed well information).   
 
5.4 Historical Use on Property 
Review of USGS quadrangle maps and aerial photographs was performed to help 
determine the historical use on the two subject parcels.     
 
Review of available historical USGS 7.5 minute quadrangles (Melbourne East) 
representing 1949, 1951, 1970, 1980, and 2012 was conducted. USGS quadrangle 
information from these years is submitted in this report (Appendix 16.4).  Project 
boundaries depicted are approximate.  Review of the quads indicates that both subject 
parcels are undeveloped in 1949, 1951, 1970, and 1980, except for one house in the 
northwest corner near the Indian River Lagoon.  In 2012, the retention ponds are 
apparent.   
 
EDR historical aerials from 1943, 1951, 1958, 1969, 1972, 1979, 1983, 1986, 1993, 
1999, 2007, and 2010 were reviewed for each parcel and are submitted in this report 
(Appendix 16.4).  Project boundaries depicted are approximate.  Google Earth was 
reviewed for the years 1994, 1999, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2013, 2014 and 
2017. Google Earth maps are not submitted. Review of the aerials indicated that from 
1943 through 1979 the sites are undeveloped.  From 1983 to 2007 an apartment 
complex with dock, tennis courts, pool, and six retention ponds are apparent.  In 
2007, the west half of the site still has buildings but the east side has been cleared of 
structures.   In 2009, it appears that all of the apartments have been cleared away.   
 
A certified Sanborn Fire Insurance Rate Map report was conducted by EDR.  No 
Sanborn maps were found by EDR for the two subject parcels (Appendix 16.4). 
 
The historical land use of the two subject parcels, as apparent from overview of 
available aerials and USGS quadrangles, does not indicate a REC to the subject 
parcels.   
 
5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Property  
Review of USGS quadrangle maps and aerial photographs was performed to help 
determine the historical uses on the adjoining properties.   
 
Review of available historical USGS 7.5 minute quadrangles (Melbourne East) 
representing 1949, 1951, 1970, 1980, and 2012 was conducted. USGS quadrangle 
information from these years is submitted in this report (Appendix 16.4).  Project 
boundaries depicted are approximate.  From 1949 through 1970 there appears to be a 
dirt road running east/west near both the north and south property lines.  In 1980, the 
land to the north is cleared.  In 2012, neighborhoods are constructed to the north and 
south. 
   
EDR historical aerials from 1943, 1951, 1958, 1969, 1972, 1979, 1983, 1986, 1993, 
1999, 2007, and 2010 were reviewed for each parcel and are submitted in this report 
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(Appendix 16.4).  Project boundaries depicted are approximate. Google Earth was 
reviewed for the years 1994, 1999, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2013, 2014 and 
2017. Google Earth maps are not submitted.   Review of the aerials indicate that land 
was cleared to the north and south of the subject parcels in 1958 and 1969.  In 1972, 
houses are apparent to the south.  The condos on the lagoon are not apparent to the 
south until 1999.  Ocean Ridge Drive to the north is not apparent until 1999.  From 
1999 through 2012, houses are apparent to the north and south.   
 
The historical land use of the adjoining property, as apparent from overview of 
available aerials and USGS quadrangles, does not indicate a REC to the subject 
parcels.   
 

 

6.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
On 20 July 2017, BKI drove a 4 wheel drive truck throughout the site and walked the 
subject parcels in a grid like fashion wherever accessible.   Visibility was limited at 
times due to dense vegetation cover and standing water in the retention ponds.   
 
6.2 General Site Setting 

 The two subject parcels are located in Melbourne Beach, Florida on the barrier island.  
The Atlantic Ocean and the Versailles condominium are to the east of the site and the 
Indian River Lagoon is to the west.  Residential areas exist to the north and south of the 
parcels (Appendix 16.3, Photos 1-4).     
 
6.3 Exterior Observations- (Appendix 16.3-photos 5-19).   

 
A site inspection by BKI on 22 July 2017 of the two subject parcels revealed that the 
subject parcels are undeveloped land (Appendix 16.3 – Photos 5 and 6) with grasses, 
cabbage palms, Brazilian pepper trees and six (6) retention areas with standing water.  
Remnants of a dock were noted in the Indian River Lagoon. A County lift station is 
present in the southeast area (Appendix 16.3- Photo 9) of the site.   The subject 
parcels are surrounded by residential homes to the north and south.  The Indian River 
Lagoon is to the west and Highway A1A, the Versailles condominium and the Atlantic 
Ocean are to the East.  There is a small homeless camp with one tent to the south of the 
site (Appendix 16.3- photo 19).   
 
There is no apparent industry in this area.  There were no apparent industrial drums or 
storage tanks on the subject parcels or on the adjoining properties.  There were no 
apparent soil stains.  No chemical smells were noted.  No industrial discharges were 
noted coming from or onto the site. 
 
Several light blue PVC pipes were noted that appear to be markers.  (Appendix 16.3- 
Photo 18 ).   
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 6.4 Interior Observations 
There are no buildings on the two subject parcels. Remnants of a small, old, dilapidated 
pump house were noted and an inspection revealed PVC piping inside (Appendix 16.3- 
Photo 7).   
 

7.0 INTERVIEWS  (Appendix 16.6). 

   7.1 Interview with Land Owner  
The owner of the two subject parcels is The Hamptons Associates Ltd. The 
representative for this company is Mr. Ed Harley.   His telephone number is 843-412-
4078.  Mr. Harley was interviewed by telephone on 31 July 2017 (Appendix 16.6).   
 
The Hamptons Associates Ltd purchased the subject parcels in 1988.  There were 178 
apartment units constructed onsite.  After hurricane damage, the apartments were 
demolished in 2007.  The apartments were never supplied with well water as drinking 
water. They were always on City water.   Since the demolition, the gate has always 
been locked to restrict access to the site.    

 Mr. Harley stated that the two subject parcels have never been used as a gasoline 
station, motor repair facility, commercial printer, dry cleaner, photo developer lab, 
landfill, waste treatment facility, processing facility, recycling facility, cattle dipping 
area, or turpentine stilling area.  There are no apparent batteries, industrial drums, 
petroleum products or apparent contaminated fill dirt located on the properties. He 
believes that these items have never been on these sites.  There are no industrial pits, 
ponds, or lagoons on these parcels.   Mr. Harley stated that the adjoining properties 
have never been used for industry.  There is no apparent stained soil on the subject 
parcels.   There are no storage tanks onsite.  There are no foul odors onsite. The subject 
properties do not discharge industrial wastewater.  The adjoining properties do not 
discharge industrial waste.  There are no apparent chemicals onsite.   

 Mr. Harley stated that there are no environmental liens or AULs on the two subject 
parcels. Furthermore, there have never been any environmental violations onsite or 
environmental lawsuits.   
   
7.2 Interview with Site Manager 
The site manager for the two subject parcels is Mr. Robert Marconti.  His phone 
numbers are 321-213-1909 C and 321-725-0616 H.   Mr. Marconti was interviewed by 
telephone on 1 August 2017.   Mr. Marconti has been the security guard onsite since 
before the 2004 hurricanes.  When there were buildings onsite he used to check the area 
on foot.  One time he caught some squatters inside.  Since the demolition, Mr. Marconti 
drives the site for inspections. Mr. Marconti does not know what the light blue PVC 
pipes are for.  They may be markings for  future road or buildings.     

  Mr. Marconti stated that the two subject parcels have never been used as a gasoline 
station, motor repair facility, commercial printer, dry cleaner, photo developer lab, 
landfill, waste treatment facility, processing facility, recycling facility, cattle dipping 
area, or turpentine stilling area.  There are no apparent batteries, industrial drums, 
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petroleum products or apparent contaminated fill dirt located on the properties. He 
believes that these items have never been on these sites.  There are no industrial pits, 
ponds, or lagoons on these parcels.   Mr. Marconti stated that the adjoining properties 
have never been used for industry.  There is no apparent stained soil on the subject 
parcels.   There are no storage tanks onsite.  There are no foul odors onsite. The subject 
properties do not discharge industrial wastewater.  The adjoining properties do not 
discharge industrial waste.  There are no apparent chemicals onsite.   

 Mr. Marconti stated that there are no environmental liens or AULs on the two subject 
parcels. Further, there have never been any environmental violations onsite or 
environmental lawsuits.   

 
7.3 Interview with Occupants 
There are no occupants on the undeveloped two subject parcels.   
 
7.4 Interview with Local Government Officials- 

Ms. Barbara Hoch of Brevard County Utilities Department was interviewed regarding 
the two project parcels on 20 July 2017.  Her telephone number is 321-863-6762.  
Ms. Hoch has been on the subject parcels approximately 100 times within the last ten 
years.  For the past ten years there have not been any buildings onsite.  She has never 
seen any barrels or chemicals onsite.  She has never smelled a chemical smell onsite.  
She has never seen any stained soil. There is no industry in the area.   Ms. Hoch 
stated that the lift station located in the southwest area of the subject parcels is fairly 
new. She was inspecting it on 20 July 2017.   
 
Mr. Doug Carter, Assistant Fire Marshal at Brevard County Fire Rescue, was contacted 
on 25 July 2017 via email concerning any past haz mat fires on the subject parcels.  An 
email response was received on 26 July 2017 by Carrie Cotter stating that the fire rescue 
database was researched from 2007 to present.  Brevard County Fire Rescue did not 
respond to any environmental incidents at the subject property for this time period  
(Appendix 16.6).   

7.5 Interview with Others 
The attorney for The Hamptons Associates, Ltd. is Mr. Clifford Repperger, Jr., Esq.    
His telephone number is 321-727-8100.  Mr. Repperger was interviewed by telephone 
on 27 July 2017 (Appendix 16.6).    

 Mr. Repperger stated that the two subject parcels have never been used as a gasoline 
station, motor repair facility, commercial printer, dry cleaner, photo developer lab, 
landfill, waste treatment facility, processing facility, recycling facility, cattle dipping 
area, or turpentine stilling area.  There are no apparent batteries, industrial drums, 
petroleum products or apparent contaminated fill dirt located on the properties. He 
believes that these items have never been on the subject parcels.  There are no industrial 
pits, ponds, or lagoons on the parcels.   Mr. Repperger stated that the adjoining 
properties have never been used for industry.  There is no apparent stained soil on the 
subject parcels.   There are no storage tanks onsite.  There are no foul odors onsite. The 



BKI #17010 Phoenix Park-Phase1.rpt   12 

subject parcels do not discharge industrial wastewater.  The adjoining properties do not 
discharge industrial waste.  There are no apparent chemicals onsite.   

 Mr. Repperger stated that there used to be apartments on the site until they were 
demolished after sustaining damage in the 2004 hurricanes.  

 Mr. Repperger stated that there are no environmental liens or AULs on the two subject 
parcels. Further, there have never been any environmental violations onsite or 
environmental lawsuits.   
 
Interviews do not indicate an environmental concern for the two subject parcels.   
 

8.0 FINDINGS 

     EDR listed three (3) facilities located within the one (1) mile search radius of the two 
subject parcels.    It is likely that these EDR facilities do not pose a REC to the subject 
study parcels. Interviews and research indicated that the historical use of the subject 
parcels and the adjoining properties posed no RECs.  In addition, the site inspections 
revealed no RECs.   

Within the limitations and exceptions identified in Section 1.4, no RECs were found in 
connection with the two subject study parcels.   

 
9.0 OPINION 

 
It is BKI’s opinion that these two subject parcels do not warrant further investigation. 
  

10.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

BKI has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.4 and 9.0 of this report.  

 
This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs.   

 
11.0   DEVIATIONS 
 
 There were no deviations from the practice. 

12.0   ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 

No additional services were contracted within the scope of this Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment.  
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16.0 Appendices 
 

16.1 Location and Site Vicinity Maps 
16.2 Table 1 and Table 2 (legal descriptions, adjacent land use descriptions) 
16.3 Site Photographs 
16.4 Historical Research Documentation (topographical maps, historical aerial photos, 

Certified Sanborn Map report, EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search)) 
16.5 Regulatory Records Documentation  (Executive Summary of the EDR Radius  

Map Report with GeoCheck, Detail Maps, Map Finding Summary, 7-Eleven Site 
Rehabilitation Completion Order) 

16.6 Interview Documentation 
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 Figure 1-  Phoenix Park Vicinity and 

Location Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Figure
1

BKI, Consulting Ecologists
401 Ocean Ave. Suite 204

Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951
             321-951-7964

Subject: Location Map
Project: 17010 Phoenix Park
Date: 07/05/17
Note: Aerial is the 2015 high resolution image

A1A HWY

PINE ST

OAK ST

BIANCA DR
DIXIE HWY NE

PIE
R 

LA

MARIE ST

US 1 HWY

RI
TA

 BL
VD

SU
NS

ET
 BL

VD LIB
ER

TY
 LN

RIDGE RD

CH
ER

RY
 D

R

0
30

0
60

0
15

0
Fe

et
NO

RT
H

NO
RT

H

ginger
Typewritten Text

ginger
Typewritten Text

ginger
Typewritten Text
2849283

ginger
Typewritten Text
2849284

ginger
Typewritten Text



 

BKI #17010 Phase I –Phoenix Park 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 16.2 
 
 

 Table 1. Tax ID,  Legal Descriptions, Acreage, Owner 

and Property Manager 

 

 Table 2.  Tax ID, Parcel Descriptions with Adjoining 

Land Use 
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Table 1.  Parcel #, Tax IDs, Legal Descriptions, Acreages,  

Parcel Owners, and Property Managers 
 

 

 

 

Table 2.  Parcel Description with Adjoining Land Use 
 
# Parcel Tax ID Parcel Description (See 

photos in Appendix 16.3) 

Adjoining Land Use 

     

1 28-38-20-00-
5 

2849283 Cleared and undeveloped 
with 6 retention ponds onsite. 
A gravel road exists to the 
south.    A concrete wall 
borders Highway A1A.     

Single family homes exist to 
the north and south.    The 
Versailles Condo and Atlantic 
Ocean are to the east.  Parcel 
#2849284 is located to the 
west.   
 

2 28-38-20-00-
6 

2849284 Cleared and undeveloped. 
The remnants of a dock are 
located on the Indian River 
Lagoon.   

Single family homes exist to 
the north and south.  The 
Indian River Lagoon is located 
to the west.  Parcel # 2849283 
is located to  the east 
 

 

# Tax ID Legal Description Ac. Owner and Property Manager  
      
1 2849283 N 400 Ft Of S 700 Ft Of 

Govt Lot 2 & That Part Of N 
400 Ft Of S 700 Ft Of Govt 
Lot 1 In Sec 21 Lying W Of 
A1A Exc Orb 2417 Pgs 
2436, 2438, 2440 Pars 10,14 
& 261 In Sec 21 

15.65 Owner- 
     The Hamptons Associates, Ltd. 
 
Mangers- Mr. Ed Harley 
                 Mr. Cliff Repperger                                  
                 Mr. Robert Marconti 

 

2 2849284 Pt Of N 400 Ft Of S 700 Ft 
Of Lot 2 As Desc In Orb 
2544 Pg 2487 Par 78 

3.2 Owner- 
      The Hamptons Associates, Ltd. 
 
Mangers- Mr. Ed Harley 
                Mr. Cliff Repperger 
                Mr. Robert Marconti.   
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Site Photographs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 1.  Landings Road  with residential homes 
located to the south of the subject site. 

Photo 2.  Ocean Ridge Drive with residential 
homes located  to the north of the subject site.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 3.  Atlantic Ocean to the east of the 
subject site. 

Photo 4.  Indian River Lagoon to the west of 
the subject site.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 5.  The subject property is cleared.  
Photo taken from the SE looking NW.   

Photo 6.  The subject property is cleared.  
Photo taken from the west looking east.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 7.  Small pump house. Photo 8.  Wall bordering Highway A1A.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 9.  County lift station in the SE area.   Photo 10.  Retention pond #1 in the east.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 11.  Retention pond #2 Photo 12.  Retention pond #3 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 13.  Retention pond # 4  Photo 14.  Retention pond #5 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 15.  Retention pond # 6.   Photo 16.  Road in south that runs east/west.   



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 17.  Entryway to the subject property 
Photo 18.  PVC pipes scattered throughout 
site.  Possible markers. 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 19.  Chain link fence and homeless 
camp to the south 

Photo 20.  Free flowing water from leaking 
pipe 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 21.  302 Richards Road, WW Thomson 
Company Photo 22.  7 Eleven on A1A 



Phoenix Park Phase I.  July 20, 2017 
Melbourne Beach, Florida 

Brevard County 

Photo 23.  South Beaches WW Treatment 
Plant 
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Historical Research Documentation 

 

 Topographical Maps 

 

 Aerial Photos  

 

 Certified Sanborn Map Report 

 

 EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Phoenix Park

A1A

Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

July 17, 2017

4995416.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1980

1970

1951

1949

07/17/17

Phoenix Park B.K.I.,Inc.
A1A 401 Ocean Avenue, Ste 204
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951

4995416.4 Sheryl Alberga

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
B.K.I.,Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

NA 28.036417 28° 2' 11" North

Phoenix Park -80.54623 -80° 32' 46" West
Zone 17 North
544601.07
3101319.50
8.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Phoenix Park

A1A

Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

July 18, 2017

4995416.12



Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: February 22, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1993 1"=500' Flight Date: March 10, 1993 FDOT

1986 1"=500' Flight Date: April 18, 1986 FDOT

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: November 16, 1983 FDOT

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: November 27, 1979 U of FL

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: March 04, 1972 FLDOT

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: December 26, 1969 U of FL

1958 1"=500' Flight Date: April 24, 1958 U of FL

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: March 26, 1951 U of FL

1943 1"=500' Flight Date: February 14, 1943 U of FL

07/18/17

Phoenix Park B.K.I.,Inc.
A1A 401 Ocean Avenue, Ste 204
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951

4995416.12 Sheryl Alberga

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Phoenix Park

A1A

Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

July 17, 2017
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

 Certification #

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

PO #

Project

07/17/17

Phoenix Park B.K.I.,Inc.
A1A 401 Ocean Avenue, Ste 204
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951 MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951

4995416.3 Sheryl Alberga

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by B.K.I.,Inc. were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

7DF8-4C4E-A436
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Phoenix Park

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 7DF8-4C4E-A436

B.K.I.,Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Phoenix Park

A1A
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

Inquiry Number: 4995416.7
July 19, 2017

EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:
      •   search for parcel information and/or legal description;
      •   search for ownership information;
      •   research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
          registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
      •   access a copy of the deed;
      •   search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
      •   provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
          instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
      •   provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION_______________________________

ADDRESS

A1A
Phoenix Park
Melbourne Beach, FL  32951

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

Brevard County Recorder
Brevard, FL

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: Corrective Special Warranty Deed
Title is vested in: The Hamptons Associates Ltd
Title received from: Versailes-River, Inc
Deed Dated 4/5/1993
Deed Recorded: 5/10/1993
Book: 3288
Page: 3251
Volume: NA
Instrument: NA
Docket: NA
Land Record Comments: see exhibit
Miscellaneous Comments: NA

Legal Description: see exhibit

Legal Current Owner: The Hamptons Associates Ltd

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 28-38-20-00-5, 28-38-20-00-6

Comments: see exhibit

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

 Environmental Lien: Found Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

 AULs: Found Not Found

4995416.7     Page 1
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Regulatory Records Documentation 

 

 Executive Summary of EDR Radis Map Report 

with GeoCheck* 

 

 Detail Maps 

 

 Map Findings Summary 

 

 7-Eleven Site Rehabilitation Completion Order 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
*To review the complete  EDR Radius Map Report with Geo Check please contact BKI, Inc. 
Consulting Ecologists at 321-951-7964 



FORM-LBB-DVV

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Phoenix Park
A1A
Melbourne Beach, FL  32951

Inquiry Number: 04995416.2r
July 17, 2017
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
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property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

A1A
MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951

COORDINATES

28.0364170 - 28˚ 2’ 11.10’’Latitude (North): 
80.5462300 - 80˚ 32’ 46.42’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
544601.9UTM X (Meters): 
3101147.8UTM Y (Meters): 
8 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5656477 MELBOURNE EAST, FLTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150821, 20151017Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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3 CITY OF MELBOURNE - 2800 SOUTH HWY A1A SWF/LF, TIER 2, NPDES Higher 2002, 0.379, North

2 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 2980 US HWY A1A LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1091, 0.207, NNE

1 W W THOMSON CO 320 RICHARDS RD RCRA-CESQG Lower 654, 0.124, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
A1A
MELBOURNE BEACH, FL  32951

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
AST Storage Tank Facility Information
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Facility List

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Centers
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
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Fl Sites Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
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CLEANUP SITES DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
DWM CONTAM DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
RESP PARTY Responsible Party Sites Listing
SITE INV SITES Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
NPDES Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is
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     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     W W THOMSON CO   320 RICHARDS RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1 8

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF MELBOURNE -   2800 SOUTH HWY A1A N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 3 19
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 04/17/2017
Facility-Site Id: 99904
Class Status: INACTIVE (I)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2017 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE   2980 US HWY A1A NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 2 9
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 9800972

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE   2980 US HWY A1A NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) 2 9
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 04/06/2017
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Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 9800972
Facility Status: OPEN
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC04995416.2r   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC04995416.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC04995416.2r   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    4    0    0    1    2    1    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC04995416.2r   Page 7
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